
Page 1 

 

AGENDA 
 
Meeting: Melksham Area Board 

Place: Join the On-Line Meeting here 

Date: Wednesday 3 February 2021 

Time: 7.00 pm 

 

 
Including the Parishes of Atworth, Broughton Gifford, Melksham, Melksham Without, 
Steeple Ashton, Bulkington, Keevil, Great Hinton, Poulshot, Semington and Seend 
 

 
The Area Board welcomes and invites contributions from members of the public 

in this online meeting. 
 

 To join the meeting and be able to enter in the discussion, please use this link.  
 

Guidance on how to access this meeting online is available here   
 
 

All the papers connected with this meeting are available on the Council’s website at 
www.wiltshire.gov.uk  

 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114 / 713115 

 
Anyone who wishes to watch the meeting only can do so via this link 

 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Kevin Fielding (Democratic Services 

Officer), direct line 01249 706612 or email kevin.fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 

 
Wiltshire Councillors 

 
                                            Cllr Pat Aves - Melksham North 
                                       Cllr Hayley Illman - Melksham Central 
                        Cllr Jonathon Seed - Summerham and Seend (Chairman) 
                                        Cllr Jon Hubbard - Melksham South       
                                    Cllr Phil Alford - Melksham Without North 
                                  Cllr Nick Holder – Melksham Without South 
 

 

https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/ap/t-59584e83/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fteams.microsoft.com%2Fl%2Fmeetup-join%2F19%253ameeting_NmZiZDU5ZjgtNTBhZC00ZTAyLWE4NjEtMzI1MDQyOTg0Zjkz%2540thread.v2%2F0%3Fcontext%3D%257b%2522Tid%2522%253a%25225546e75e-3be1-4813-b0ff-26651ea2fe19%2522%252c%2522Oid%2522%253a%2522fc26ca12-ce04-4084-924f-71c8335e5b2e%2522%257d&data=04%7C01%7CKevin.Fielding%40wiltshire.gov.uk%7C78a37bcfdd2a415ad70108d8c20e10f1%7C5546e75e3be14813b0ff26651ea2fe19%7C0%7C0%
[...]
or broadcast any meeting of the 

Council, its Cabinet or committees is responsible for any claims or other liability resulting 

from them so doing and by choosing to film, record or broadcast proceedings they 

accept that they are required to indemnify the Council, its members and officers in 

relation to any such claims or liabilities. 

 

Details of the Council’s Guidance on the Recording and Webcasting of Meetings is 
available on request. Our privacy policy can be found here. 

 

 

http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv/
https://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=14031


Page 3 

 

Items to be considered Time 

1   Chairman's Welcome, Introduction and Announcements (Pages 
1 - 2) 

7:00pm 

 Announcements: 
 

 Wiltshire Local Plan review and separately, the Gypsy and 

Traveller Local Plan - consultations running until 9 March 

2021 

 

 Remembering Brian Warwick 

  

 

2   Apologies for Absence  
 

 

3   Minutes (Pages 3 - 10)  

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on Monday 14 
December 2020 
 

 

4   Declarations of Interest   

 To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or dispensations 
granted by the Standards Committee 
 

 

5   Census 2021 (Pages 11 - 18)  

 Jonny Corbett - Census Engagement Manager for Wiltshire, Office 
for National Statistics 
 

 

6   Priority for People - Melksham 2021 (Pages 19 - 20)  

 Gerald Milward-Oliver – Townswork 
 

 

7   Community Area Status Report   

 Peter Dunford - Community Engagement Manager 
 

 

8   Health and Wellbeing Group (Pages 21 - 22)  

  To approve the minutes of the HWG meeting held on 
Monday 25 January 2021 
 

 To receive a report on the "Cook an Extra Portion" Christmas 
meals initiative and Lockdown #3 response 

 



Page 4 

 

9   Written Partner Updates (Pages 23 - 30)  

 To note any written partner updates 
 

 

10   Budget Position   

 Peter Dunford - Community Engagement Manager 
 

 

11   Applications for Grant Funding (Pages 31 - 108)  

 Community Grants: 
 

 Avon Needs Trees requesting £5,000 towards purchase of 
land at Seend for new, permanent, community woodland  
  

 Melksham Music and Drama requesting £4,000 towards 
radio microphones to perform “Joseph” at the Assembly Hall  
 

 Bowerhill Residents Action Group (BRAG) requesting £2,511 
towards public outdoor seating for Bowerhill  
 

 Melksham Town Council requesting £2,500 towards 
developing a technical specification for a CCTV system in the 
town centre  
 

 Melksham Town Council requesting £2,080 towards investing 
in Market Place Markets and gazebo infrastructure  

 

 Riverside Club requesting £1,820 towards new front doors 
and internal painting and decoration  

 

 Bulkington Playground Committee requesting £1,000 towards 
playground equipment  

 

 Steeple Ashton Guides requesting £500 towards a laptop 
computer and projector  
 

 Cllr Led bid from Cllr Alford requesting £10,000 to re-launch 
the Public Open Spaces Network Fund in 2021 

 
 
Youth Grants: 
 

 Whorwellsdown District Girlguiding requesting £2,048 
towards rebuilding confidence and engagement of 
youngsters by enabling Rangers and Young Leaders to gain 
skills and experience to lead in the future  

 

 Young Melksham requesting £4,305 towards the operation of 

 



Page 5 

 

the “No Limits” SEND club  
 
 
Health and Wellbeing Grants: 
  

 Cllr Holder requesting £3,000 towards support for young 
carers  
 

 Carer Support Wiltshire requesting £2,500 towards 
counselling for unpaid carers  
 

 Centre for Independent Living requesting £1,000 to facilitate 
connections between people in Melksham as part of the 
“Community Connectors” project  

 

12   Public questions   

 Members of the public are invited to ask questions relating to Area 
Board business 
 

 

13   Close  9:00pm 

 





Chairman’s Announcements 

 

 

Subject: 

 

Wiltshire Local Plan review consultation 
 

Web 
contact: 

 

https://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/news/si
[...]
sday 26 January 

 Planning for Salisbury, Tuesday 26 January 

 Planning for Devizes, Wednesday 27 January 

 Planning for Trowbridge, Wednesday 27 January 

 Planning for Melksham, Thursday 28 January 

 Planning for Warminster, Thursday 28 January 

 Planning for rural areas, Monday 1 February and Tuesday 2 February 
 
People can sign up for the events in advance via this link, or by contacting the 
council via email (spatailplanningpolicy@wiltshire.gov.uk), or phone (0300 
456 0100).  
 

Page 2

https://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/planning-policy-local-plan-review


Page 1 of 7 
 
 

 

MINUTES 
 

 
Meeting: Melksham Area Board 

Place: On-Line Meeting 

Date:  14 December 2020 

Start Time: 7.00 pm 

Finish Time: 8.30 pm 

 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to: 

Kevin Fielding (Democratic Services Officer),Tel: 01249 706612 or (e-mail) 
kevin.fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 

 
In Attendance: 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 
Cllr Jonathon Seed (Chairman), Cllr Phil Alford, Cllr Pat Aves, Cllr Nick Holder, 
Cllr Jon Hubbard, Cllr Hayley Illman and Cllr Allison Bucknell 
 
Wiltshire Council Officers 
Peter Dunford – Community Engagement Manager 
Kevin Fielding – Democratic Services Officer 
 
Attendance: 21 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 of 7 
 
 

 

Agenda 
Item No. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision 

152   Chairman's Welcome, Introduction and Announcements 

 The Chairman welcomed everybody to the Melksham Area Board meeting. 
 
The Melksham Area Board members were introduced, as was Cllr Allison 
Bucknell - Portfolio Holder for Communities, Arts, Heritage and Tourism. 
 
The following Chairman’s Announcements contained in the agenda pack were 
noted: 
 

 A350 Melksham Bypass - consultation extension to 17 January 2021 
 

 Community Governance – confirmation of boundary changes to electoral 
divisions from May 2021 
 

 Healthy Us Weight Management Programme – as per the agenda pack 

 

 Covid-19 Community Packs – as per the agenda pack 

 

153   Apologies for Absence 

 There were no apologies for absence 
 

154   Declarations of Interest 

 Cllr Hubbard declared non-pecuniary interests in agenda item 9 (Young 
Melksham grant applications) 
 
Even though the interests were non-pecuniary, in this instance he declared that 
he would not vote on the applications 
  

155   Police Update 

 Inspector Jill Hughes gave the police update after taking over the Melksham 
community area Inspector role from Inspector Andy Fee, who had recently 
retired from the force. Andy Fee sent his thanks to the Area Board for his time 
working in the Melksham community area, and the support of the Area Board 
 
Points made included: 
 

 That four youths and an adult had been charged for incidents at the 
Melksham skate park 

Page 4



Page 3 of 7 
 
 

 

 That local teams continued to targeting organised crime in the Melksham 
community area 

 

 That local area speeding checks were being carried out at Shaw, 
Beanacre and Atworth 

 

 That an incident of egg throwing in the town centre was being followed up 
by local teams 

 
The Chairman welcomed Inspector Hughes to Melksham and thanked her for 
her update 
 

156   Celebrating Age project - Rebecca Seymour, Creative Producer, Celebrating 
Age Wiltshire 

 Rebecca Seymour gave an update on this project delivering culture and heritage 
events and activity in community settings, to support the wellbeing of vulnerable 
older people, plus details of the “Creative Conversations” pilot project in 
Melksham. 
 
Points made included: 
 
That the project had re-structure since Covid-19 to deliver four key strands of 
activity that could reach older people in multiple ways, not just digitally.  These 
were: 
  

 On-line concerts and performances 
 

 Outdoor concerts  
 

 1:1 Creative Conversations via telephone 
 

 Noticing Nature: Taking Art Outdoors 
 
 
Cr
[...]
be added to the Priority 
Schemes list and to allocate £400 
 

Highways Response to Covid-19 – Re-allocation of road space 

To recommend to the Area Board that Sites 1, 3 and 6 be added to the Priority 
Schemes list: 

 
1. Melksham Town Bridge – drop kerbs and signs 

 
3. Farmers Roundabout – signing to promote use of shared use cycle route 

to and from Holt Road 
 

6.   Whitley West Hill to Top Lane – footpath  

Highways to commence preliminary design work to produce ball park estimates 
when staff resources become available 

 

160   Grant Applications 

 Community Grant Scheme  
 
Decision 
Atworth Village Hall and Recreation Ground Committee awarded £2,000 
towards Atworth Village Hall refurbishment of changing room -with 
residual funding after the February funding round if funding is still 
available 

 
Decision 
Melksham Oak Community School awarded £407 towards Boxercise 
Intervention  

 
Decision 
Age Friendly Melksham awarded £918 towards the Face2Face Mobile 

Page 8



Page 7 of 7 
 
 

Video project  
 

Decision 
Young Melksham awarded £4,950 towards disabled access to Canberra 
Centre   
note: Cllr Jon Hubbard does not vote 
 
 
Youth Grant Scheme 
 
Decision 
Young Melksham awarded £4,950 towards 4Youth Mentoring 2021  
 note: Cllr Jon Hubbard does not vote 
 
Councillor Led Grant  
 
Decision 
Cllr Alford awarded £10,000 towards the provision of detached youth 
workers in King George V Playing Fields and Skate Park  
 

161   Written Partner Updates 

 Written partner updates for the NHS and Healthwatch were noted 
 

162   Public questions 

 There were no public questions raised 
 

163   Date of Next Meeting 

 Wednesday 3 February 2021 
 

164   Close 
 

Page 9





Census 2021 
Your questions 
answered

CG
LF

A8
VA

-A

Page 11

Agenda Item 5



The census is here
It informs decisions about the things that matter 
to your community.
In this leaflet, you will find the answers to commonly 
asked questions about Census 2021.
It’s important to fill in your census questionnaire 
because it gives us the most detailed information  
we have about our society. You must complete the 
census by law. 
Census data helps inform funding decisions on  
public services in your area. Whether it’s planning 
new schools, doctors’ surgeries or bike lanes, the 
information you share has an impact on the lives  
of everyone living in England and Wales. 

When should I fill in my census 
questionnaire?

Census Day is Sunday 21 March – but you can  
fill yours in as soon as you get your access code 
in the post. 
Your answers should be about the people who 
usually live in your household on this date –  
even if you’re filling it in before then. 
If your household circumstances change on 
Census Day, you can let us know. 

If you need help, visit 
www.census.gov.uk @Census2021

Census 2021

2 Page 12

http://www.census.gov.uk
https://www.facebook.com/census2021/
https://twitter.com/Census2021
https://www.instagram.com/census2021/?hl=en
https://twitter.com/Census2021


What is the census?
The census is a survey that happens every 10 years 
and gives us a picture of all the people and households 
in England and Wales. All kinds of organisations, from 
local authorities to charities, use the information to help 
provide the services we all need, including transport, 
education and healthcare. Without the census, it would 
be much more difficult to do this.

Do I have to take part?
If you live in England and Wales, you must take part 
in the census. Census information helps inform how 
billions of pounds of public funding is spent. By taking 
around 10 minutes per person to fill in the census 
questionnaire, you will help make sure your community 
gets the services needed now and in the future.

Census 2021

3Page 13



Will the government use the 
information I share to identify me?

No. The Office for National Statistics (ONS)  
carries out the census in England and Wales.  
We only ever publish anonymous information 
f
[...]
m Town Council that this needs to be an exercise involving the Community Area as a 
whole. Melksham Town Council provides resource and leadership, but in partnership with the Community Area 
Board and the Parish Councils – in other words the town and its hinterland. Relevant members of the 
community (such as those involved in climate change and different age groups) as well as local authority officers 
and representatives from local businesses (ranging from Trans Wilts Rail to local business groups) will be also be 
invited to participate in the second stage. It was agreed to brand the exercise as PRIORITY FOR PEOPLE: 
MELKSHAM 2021.


3. This exercise is also being initiated in full liaison with Wiltshire Highways. As part of the Business Case for the 
proposed bypass for the town, the Highways team are exploring how a bypass will release road space and 
capacity on the existing A350 corridor and within the town centre, providing opportunities for walking and 
cycling improvements. Our thinking is aligned, with the current bypass consultation highlighting the same 
opportunities for a people friendly town centre, better access to the railway station and better quality walking 
and cycling connections. Following earlier discussions, the current Wiltshire Highways consultation is 
deliberately low-key, in order to avoid duplication. It was agreed that both teams would liaise closely in order to 
ensure maximum benefit to both sides – and it was hoped that this should continue through the months and 
years ahead.


4. It has been agreed by Melksham Town Council that Stage 1 of the exercise extends through to April — holding 
the consultation and then preparing a report and commentary. This fits well with Wiltshire Highways’ own 
deadline — for autumn delivery of the bypass Outline Business Case to the Government. It also concludes prior 
to the assumed date of the local elections. Stage two follow the elections – and includes workshops and public 
meetings, concluding with a final report in July providing a summary of ideas and projects to be taken further by 
relevant bodies/groups. This report will be presented at a final public meeting.


5. BUDGET. There are two phases of cost:


5.1. STAGE ONE — January to April — Preparation of the background brief, liaison with the Community Area 
Board and Parish Councils. Preparation of the household survey, preparation of website, writing/design/
preparation of printed survey, publicity, results of survey, initial report, and detailed final report and 
commentary. Cost including survey, print etc – £6,000. 


5.2. STAGE TWO — May to July — Movement Group workshop(s), leading to one or more public meetings, and 
the preparation and production of a final report. Cost including expenses – £6,500.


6. CONCLUSION. The ‘Melksham Town 2020-2036’ report was a review of the opportunities, challenges and drivers 
facing Melksham over the next couple of decades. Priority for People: Melksham 2021 is an exciting opportunity 
to involve people across the town and villages in a positive and constructive initiative. It addresses people’s new-
found enthusiasm for walking and cycling, it could provide a strong pillar in the fight to rebuild the town’s 
economy post-COVID, and it might lead to real progress in dealing with the climate emergency. 


Gerald Milward-Oliver 
Townswork. 
18 January 2021.


T O W N S W O R K      Gerald Milward-Oliver  07802 335969  gerald@townswork.co.uk 	 	 	        	      1

Page 19

Agenda Item 6



.

Page 20



Melksham Area Board - Health and Wellbeing Group  

Monday 25 January 2021 at 3pm  

Chaired by Councillor Nick Holder 

 

Agenda  

1. Introductions 

  

2. Notes of HWG meeting held on 12 October 2020 and matters arising 

  

3. “Cook an Extra Portion” Christmas meals initiative and COVID Lockdown #3 

response  

With love from Australia to Atworth on Christmas Day! | (melkshamnews.com) 

Phillipa Huxtable, Age Friendly Co-ordinator 

 

4. The Community
[...]
 

Wiltshire  

Dawn Whiting, Young Carers Service Manager, Youth Action Wiltshire 

Peter Dunford, Community Engagement Manager, Melksham Area Board  

 

2. Apologies: Louise Clapton, Dorothy House Hospice 

 

3. Notes of HWG meeting held on 12 October 2020: Noted 

 

4. “Cook an Extra Portion” Christmas meals initiative and COVID Lockdown #3 

response  

Phillipa Huxtable reported on the work of Melksham Community Support since the 

pandemic started in March 2020 including statistics on the number of people 

supported; phone calls received; food parcels delivered; prescriptions delivered; 

shopping trips made; dogs walked; friendly phone calls made. See slides attached. 

Page 23



The Christmas dinners project was so well received – with 51 beneficiaries and great 

feedback - that consideration is being given to running a Sunday lunch project in the 

future.   

With love from Australia to Atworth on Christmas Day! | (melkshamnews.com) 

The Face2Face project to help older people make video calls to friends and family is 

currently on hold due to the lockdown. 

Support is being given to refer individuals with creative interests into the “Creative 

Conversations” project being led as part of the Celebrating Age initiative. 

An Age Friendly Action Plan and baseline survey are in development, as is a 

Steering Group to guide this work.  

 

5. The Community Connectors project and grant application for £ 1,000 to 

facilitate connections between people in Melksham   

http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/grant_detail.php?gid=4015  

Moira Conroy and Amanda Stuart explained their roles working within the Melksham 

Primary Care Network as Community Connectors. Manda supports the 18-75 year 

olds while Moira focuses on the over 75 year olds.  

The aim of the service is to support people to re-establish an active life in their 

communities. They support frequent attenders at GP surgeries or those who attend 

for primarily social need, thr
[...]
 This includes movement of people and goods throughout 
the town and prepares for a future over the next 15 years in line with the needs of 
the climate emergency. The budget for Stage Two is £6,500. 

This study has been initiated and will be managed by Melksham Town Council in 
partnership with the Area Board, Community Area Parish Councils and Wiltshire 
Highways. Melksham Town Council commissioned the strategic report “Melksham 
2020-2036” from Townswork in 2019 and the project which is the subject of this 
application is an integral part of the original procurement. 

Comment from Wiltshire Highways: 

The Melksham Bypass Project is currently progressing towards the development 
of an Outline Business Case (OBC) submission to DfT later in 2021.  One aspect 
of the scheme would be the potential for improved or enhanced active travel 
provision (walking and cycling) along the existing A350 corridor as a possible 
consequence of a reduction in the severance effect of the existing A350 
route.  Examples of potential improvement opportunities areas include the A350 / 
A365 junction (railway station to town centre connection), and the Semington Road 
junction to the south of the town.   
 
We understand the “Priority for People” initiative being developed by Melksham 
Town Council would involve consultation on, and the development of thoughts 
regarding how walking and cycling facilities within and around Melksham town 
centre might develop in the future.  Whilst not essential to the development of the 
OBC, if taken forward, the findings and outcomes of the Melksham “Priority for 
People” initiative could be helpful in terms of informing the potential for 

Page 47



complementary active travel initiatives associated with the Melksham bypass 
project.  As such, the Melksham Bypass Project Team are supportive of this 
initiative and would welcome further engagement with Melksham Town Council on 
this as we develop the OBC for the bypass. 
 

Input from Community Eng
[...]
f the report: 
To ask Councillors to consider the following applications seeking funding from the 
Melksham Area Board.  

Application Grant Amount  

Applicant: Whorwellsdown District 
Girlguiding 
Project Title: Whorwellsdown District 
Guides COVID-19 Recovery 

£2048.00  

Applicant: Young Melksham 
Project Title: No Limits SEND - 2021 

£4305.00  

2. Main Considerations 
 
Councillors will need to be satisfied that grants awarded in the 2020/21 year are 
made to projects that can realistically proceed within a year of the award being 
made.  
 
Area Boards have authority to approve Area Grants under powers delegated to them 
by the Cabinet member for Communities, Campuses, Area Boards, Leisure, 
Libraries and Flooding. Under the Scheme of Delegation Area Boards must adhere 
to the Area Board Grants Guidance 2020/2021. 
 
 
Community Youth Grants will contribute to the continuance and/or improvement of 
cultural, social and community activity and wellbeing in the community area, the 
extent and specifics of which will be dependent upon the individual project.  
 
Community Youth Grants give all local community and voluntary groups, Town and 
Parish Councils an equal opportunity to receive funding towards community-based 
projects and schemes.  
 
3. The applications  

Applicant: Whorwellsdown District 
Girlguiding 
Project Title: Whorwellsdown District Guides 
COVID Recovery 

Amount 
Requested 
from Area 
Board: 
£2048.00 

 

This application meets grant criteria 2020/21. 
 

Page 109



Project Summary: Rebuilding confidence and engagement of youngsters 
by enabling Rangers and Young Leaders to gain skills and experience to 
lead in the future. Specific support sought for 8 persons aged 13 to 19 and 
partial support for 8 Leaders to help facilitate the event covering approx. 90 
children in all. 

Applicant: Young Melksham 
Project Title: No Limits SEND - 2021 

Amount 
Requested 
from Area 
Board: 
£4305.00 

 

This application meets grant criteria 2020/21. 
 
Project Summary: To contribute to the running of our Monday night 039No 
Limits039 youth club throughout 2021. This youth club supports between 
35-50 young people with a range of special educational needs and 
disabilities who attend our weekly club. The club provides opportunities for 
young people aged 13-25 years. 

Report Author: 
Peter Dunford, Melksham Area Board 
01225 713060 

 

Page 110



 

 

Grant Applications for Melksham on 03/02/2021  

ID Grant Type Project Title Applicant 
Amount 

Required 

884 Youth 

Whorwellsdown District 

Guides COVID 

Recovery 

Whorwellsdown District 

Girlguiding 
£2048.00 

Submitted: 10/01/2021 18:21:07 

ID: 884 

Current Status: Application Appraisal 

To be considered at this meeting:  
03.02.2021 

1. Which type of grant are you applying for?  
Youth 

2. Amount of funding required?  
£501 - £5000  

3. Are you applying on behalf of a Parish Council?  
No 

4. If yes, please state why this project cannot be funded from the Parish Precept 
 

5. Project title? 
Whorwellsdown District Guides COVID Recovery  

6. Project summary: 
Rebuilding confidence and engagement of youngsters by enabling Rangers and Young 

Leaders to gain skills and experience to lead in the future. Specific support sought for 8 

persons aged 13 to 19 and partial support for 8 Leaders to help facilitate the event covering 

approx. 90 children in all.  

7. Which Area Board are you applying to? 
Melksham  

Electoral Division  

8. What is the Post Code of where the project is taking place? 
SO43 7DE  

Page 111



9. Please tell us which theme(s) your project supports: 
Youth work/development 

Sport/Leisure 

Residential 

Arts/Culture 

Employment or training 

Community Safety 

Volunteering 

 

If Other (please specify) 

10. Finance:  

10a. Your Organisation's Finance:  

Your latest accounts: 
12/2019  

Total Income: 
£20.00  

Total Expenditure: 
£117.99  

Surplus/Deficit for the year: 
£-97.99  

Free reserves currently held

Minutes of the meeting


Page 1 of 7 
 
 

 

MINUTES 
 

 
Meeting: Melksham Area Board 

Place: On-Line Meeting 

Date:  3 February 2021 

Start Time: 7.00 pm 

Finish Time: 9.00 pm 

 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to: 

Kevin Fielding(Democratic Services Officer), (Tel) 01249 706612 or (e-mail) 
kevin.fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 

 
In Attendance: 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 
Cllr Phil Alford, Cllr Pat Aves, Cllr Nick Holder, Cllr Jon Hubbard, Cllr Hayley Illman 
and Cllr Jonathon Seed (Chairman) 
 
Wiltshire Council Officers 
Peter Dunford – Community Engagement Manager 
Kevin Fielding – Democratic Services Officer 
 
Total in attendance: 28 
 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 of 7 
 
 

 

Minute 
No.. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision 

165   Chairman's Welcome, Introduction and Announcements 

 The Chairman welcomed everybody to the Melksham Area Board meeting. 
 
The Melksham Area Board members were introduced. 
 
The following Chairman’s Announcements contained in the agenda pack were 
noted 
 

 Wiltshire Local Plan review and Gypsy and Traveller Local Plan. 

 

 Remembering Brian Warwick – Cllr Seed and the Area Board members 

paid tribute to the late Brian Warwick.  

 

166   Apologies for Absence 

 Inspector Gill Hughes – Wiltshire Police 
 

167   Minutes 

 Decision 
 

 That the minutes of the meeting held on Monday 14 December 2020 
were confirmed as the correct record 
 

168   Declarations of Interest 

 Cllr Jon Hubbard declared non-pecuniary interests in the Young Melksham grant 
application 
 
Cllr Pat Aves declared non-pecuniary interests in the Melksham Town Council 
grant applications 
 
Cllr Nick Holder declared non-pecuniary interests in the Care Support Wiltshire 
grant application 
 
Cllr Phil Alford declared non-pecuniary interests in the Public Open Spaces 
Network grant application 
 
 
 
 



Page 3 of 7 
 
 

169   Census 2021 

 Jonny Corbett – Census Engagement Manager gave a short presentation 
 
Points made included: 
 

 That the census was a survey that happened every 10 years and 
everyone took part.  
 

 That the Office of National Statistics was responsible for the census in 
England and Wales. 
  

 That the census was important because it gave the most detailed 
information we had about our society. 

 
 Scotland and Northern Ireland hold their own around the same time. 

 

 That the census provided information that government needed to shape 
policy, allocate resources, plan services and monitor equality 

 

 Any questions about our partnership activities with local authorities 
please email at 2021Census.LA.liaison@ons.gov.uk 

 
           Bookmark the Census 2021 website: www.census.gov.uk 
 
           Follow us on social Media #Census2021  
 
The Chairman thanked Jonny Corbett for his presentation 
 

170   Priority for People - Melksham 2021 

 Gerald Milward-Oliver of Townswork gave a short presentation that outlined a  
strategy for the next 15 years to help people, vehicles and goods move around the 
Melksham community area, while taking account of residents health, welfare and 
the climate emergency. It was agreed by the Town Council that this needs to be 
an exercise involving the Area Board and the Parish Councils. It is being 
initiated in full liaison with Wiltshire Highways as part of the Business Case for 
the proposed Melksham bypass to explore how a bypass will release road space 
and capacity on the existing A350 corridor and within the town centre, providing 
opportunities for walking and cycling improvements. 
 
Points made included: 
 
 That Melksham Town Council had carried out a review of opportunities, 

challenges and drivers facing Melksham Town over the period of the next 
Local Plan. 

 
 That ‘Movement’, one of the Next Steps proposed as part of the Review – 

leading to a strategy for movement in and around the town to meet the needs 

mailto:2021Census.LA.liaison@ons.gov.uk
http://www.census.gov.uk/
https://twitter.com/hashtag/Census2021?src=hash


Page 4 of 7 
 
 

of people and the climate emergency. 
 
 That the project was designed to involve the community area as a whole with 

Melksham Town Council providing resource and leadership 
 
 Working with Wiltshire Highways to help inform the potential for 

complementary active travel initiatives associated with the Melksham bypass 
project, helping ensure the bypass had a net beneficial impact on the town 
and community area. 

 

 Working with the Neighbourhood Plan Steering Group as they progressed 
with the NP Review as part of the process for the next Local Plan 

 
The Area Board agreed that it is not able to contribute towards project costs at 
this early stage of the process, but councillors confirmed their in-principle-
support for the project and willingness to be a partner in the Movement Working 
Group going forward.  
  
The Chairman thanked Gerald Millward-Oliver for his presentation 
 

171   Community Area Status Report 

 It was agreed to defer this item to a special meeting, date to be confirmed. 
 
(Date now agreed as Wednesday 10 March 2021) 
 

172   Health and Wellbeing Group 

 The minutes of the Health & Wellbeing Group meeting held on Monday 25 
January 2021 were agreed as the correct record 

 
Cllr Nick Holder outlined a report on the "Cook an Extra Portion" Christmas 
meals initiative and Lockdown #3 response from Age Friendly Melksham 
 
Points made included: 
 

 That some 51 Christmas dinners were delivered to people who would 
otherwise have been alone or not had a Christmas dinner 

 

 That all meals were cooked by volunteers who “Cooked an extra portion” 
to share 

 

 That the group were now exploring running a Sunday Lunches project in 
the future 

 
The Chairman thanks Cllr Holder for his update 



Page 5 of 7 
 
 

173   Written Partner Updates 

 The following written partner updates were noted: 
 

 Fire & Rescue 
 

 Clinical Commissioning Group 
 

 Healthwatch Wiltshire 
 

174   Budget Position 

 
Peter Dunford - Community Engagement Manager outlined the budget position 
2020/21 as follows: 

Unallocated balances: 

 Community Grant Fund (capital) - £12,622 

 Youth Grant Fund (revenue) - £4,898 

 Health and Wellbeing Grant Fund (revenue) - £6,200 

 

175   Applications for Grant Funding 

 Decision 
Avon Needs Trees awarded £5,000 towards purchase of land at Seend for 
new, permanent, community woodland from the Open Spaces Network 
Fund budget 

 
Decision  
Bowerhill Residents Action Group (BRAG) awarded £2,511 towards public 
outdoor seating for Bowerhill from the Open Spaces Network Fund budget 
 
Decision 
Melksham Town Council requesting £2,500 towards developing a technical 
specification for a CCTV system in the town centre – Deferred to be taken 
at the first Area Board after the local council elections in June when a full 
report could be provided by the Town Council (recorded vote – 
unanimously voted to Defer) 

 
Decision 
Melksham Town Council requesting £2,080 towards investing in Market 
Place markets and gazebo infrastructure – Refused 
Area Board members felt that this application should be funded from the 
Town Council’s precept (recorded vote 2 Against, 3 For and 1 Abstention) 
 
Decision 



Page 6 of 7 
 
 

Riverside Club awarded £1,820 towards new front doors and internal 
painting and decoration  
 
Decision 
Bulkington Playground Committee awarded £1,000 towards playground 
equipment from the Open Spaces Network Fund budget 
 
Decision 
Steeple Ashton Guides awarded £500 towards a laptop computer and 
projector  
 
Decision 
Melksham Music and Drama requesting £4,000 towards radio microphones 
to perform “Joseph” at the Assembly Hall  
Deferred to be taken at the first Area Board after the local council elections 
in June when a more detailed report could be provided 
 
Decision 
Cllr Led bid from Cllr Alford awarded £7,791 to re-launch the Public Open 
Spaces Network Fund in 2021  
 
Youth Grants: 
 
Decision 
Whorwellsdown District Girlguiding awarded £2,048 towards rebuilding 
confidence and engagement of youngsters by enabling Rangers and 
Young Leaders to gain skills and experience to lead in the future  
 
Decision 
Young Melksham awarded £2,850 towards the operation of the “No Limits” 
SEND club – Jon Hubbard abstained from the vote 
 
 
Health and Wellbeing Grants: 
 
Decision 
Centre for Independent Living awarded £1,000 to facilitate connections 
between people in Melksham as part of the “Community Connectors” 
project  

 
Decision 
Carer Support Wiltshire awarded £2,500 towards counselling for unpaid 
carers  
 
Decision 
Cllr Holder awarded £2,700 towards support for young carers 
 



Page 7 of 7 
 
 

176   Public questions 

 There were no public questions raised 
 

177   Close 
 


